BESCHWERDEKAMMERN	BOARDS OF APPEAL OF	CHAMBRES DE RECOURS
DES EUROPÄISCHEN	THE EUROPEAN PATENT	DE L'OFFICE EUROPEEN
PATENTAMTS	OFFICE	DES BREVETS

Internal distribution code:

(A) [] Publication in OJ(B) [] To Chairmen and Members(C) [] To Chairmen

(D) [X] No distribution

DECISION of 25 March 2002

Case Number:	T 0122/00 - 3.2.4		
Application Number:	95117508.2		
Publication Number:	0713669		
IPC:	A47J 43/10		

Language of the proceedings: EN

Title of invention:

Milk jug with froth-forming device for making "cappucino" and the like

Patentee:

FRABOSK CASALINGHI S.p.A.

Opponents:

(I) PI-DESIGN AG
(II) G&G DESIGN S.r.l.
(III) Randwyck B.V.
(IV) Maxs AG
(V) Bialetti Industrie S.p.A.

Headword:

Cappuccino/FRABOSK

Relevant legal provisions:

EPC Art. 100(c), 123 EPC R. 71(2)

Keyword:

"Undisclosed feature (limiting the scope of the claim and providing a technical contribution)"

Decisions cited:

G 0001/93

EPA Form 3030 10.93

Catchword:

_



Europäisches Patentamt European Patent Office Office européen des brevets

Beschwerdekammern

Boards of Appeal

Chambres de recours

Case Number: T 0122/00 - 3.2.4

D E C I S I O N of the Technical Board of Appeal 3.2.4 of 25 March 2002

Appellant: (Proprietor of the patent)	FRABOSK CASALINGHI S.p.A. Via Massimo D'Azeglio 61 I-25067 Lumezzane S.A. (Brescia) (IT)		
Representative:	Righetti, Giuseppe Bugnion S.p.A. Via Dante, 17 I-25122 Brescia (IT)		
Respondent I: (Opponent I)	PI-DESIGN AG Kantonstrasse CH-6234 Triengen (CH)		
Representative:	Petruzziello, Aldo Racheli & C. S.r.l. Viale San Michele del Carso, 4 I-20144 Milano (IT)		
Respondent II: (Opponent II)	G&G DESIGN S.r.l. Via G. Falcone, 2 I-25050 Ospitaletto (BS) (IT)		
Representative:	De Gregori, Antonella Ing. Barzano & Zanardo Milano S.p.A. Via Borgonuovo 10 I-20121 Milano (IT)		
Respondent III: (Oppenent III)	Randwyck B.V. Fort Willemweg 40 NL-6219 PB Maastricht (NL)		
Representative:	Schumann, Bernard Herman Johan Arnold & Siedsma Advocaten en Octrooigemachtigden Sweelinckplein 1 NL-2517 GK Den Haag (NL)		

Respondent IV: (Opponent IV)	Maxs AG Edisriederstrasse 106 CH-6072 Sachseln (CH)		
Representative:	Aufenanger, Martin Patentanwälte Grünecker, Kinkeldey, Stockmair Schwanhäusser Anwaltssozietät Maximilianstrasse 58 D-80538 München (DE)		
Respondent V: (Opponent V)	Bialetti Industrie S.p.A. P.zza Siro Collini I-28887 Omegna (VB) (IT)		
Representative	Siniscalco, Fabio Jacobacci & Partners S.p.A Via Senato, 8		

Decision under appeal:	Decision of the Opposition Division of the European Patent Office posted 26 November 1999 revoking European patent No. 0 713 669 pursuant to Article 102(1) EPC.

I-20121 Milano (IT)

Composition of the Board:

Chairman:	C.	A. J.	Andries
Members:	Ρ.	Petti	
	С.	Holtz	

&

Summary of Facts and Submissions

- I. Five oppositions were filed against the European patent No. 713 669, based on European patent application No. 95 117 508.2, which was filed on 7 November 1995.
- II. By the decision of the opposition division dispatched on 26 November 1999 the patent was revoked. In this decision, the opposition division held that the patent contravened the provisions of Article 100(c) EPC.

The decision was based on the independent Claim 1 filed by the patent proprietor during the oral proceedings on 9 November 1999. This claim reads as follows:

- "1. Method for making cappuccino with frothed milk comprising the steps of inserting the milk in a container body (2), heating the milk and emulsifying the milk so heated characterized in that the heated milk is emulsified by causing it to pass through a froth forming element (10) constituted by a plunger element (11), whereby the plunger element is subjected to a reciprocating motion (11) in the heated milk, said plunger element (11) being supported and guided by a lid (4) which can close the container body (2) and being associated with a rod (12) that protrudes from said lid (4)."
- III. On 25 January 2000 the appellant (proprietor) lodged an appeal against this decision and simultaneously paid the appeal fee. A statement setting out the grounds of appeal was received on 28 March 2000.

IV. With the statement setting out the grounds of appeal

1187.D

. . . / . . .

- 1 -

the appellant filed some publications relating to the beverage called "cappuccino" (enclosures A to G).

Some further publications relating to "cappuccino" (enclosures 1 to 6) were filed by respondent I with the letter dated 22 February 2002.

- V. Oral proceedings were held on 25 March 2002. Opponents (respondents) II and III, who had been duly summoned to oral proceedings, were not present. In accordance with Rule 71(2) EPC, the proceedings were continued without them.
- VI. The appellant requested that "the appealed decision be set aside for the part concerning Art.100(c)/Art.123(2) and the patent be remitted to the Opposition Division for prosecuting the opposition proceedings" (see statement of grounds of appeal) on the basis of Claim 1 filed on 9 November 1999.

Respondents (opponents) I, III, IV and V requested that the appeal be dismissed.

Respondent II did not present either arguments in reply to the statement of appeal grounds or requests.

Reasons for the Decision

- 1. The appeal is admissible.
- 2. The claimed subject-matter
- 2.1 The present Claim 1 is directed to

- A) a method for making cappuccino with frothed milkcomprising the steps of
- B) inserting the milk in a container body (2),
- C) heating the milk, and
- D) emulsifying the so heated milk,

wherein

- E) the heated milk is emulsified by causing it to pass through a froth-forming element (10),
- E11) the froth forming element (10) is constituted by a plunger element (11),
- E111) the plunger element is subjected to a reciprocating motion in the heated milk,
- E112) the plunger element is supported and guided by a lid (4),
- E1121) the lid can close the container body (2), and
- E113) the plunger element is associated with a rod that protrudes from the lid.
- 2.1.1 It can be understood from feature A in conjunction with features B, E and E112 that the method according to Claim 1 implies the use of a milk container (jug) comprising

- al) a container body
- a2) a lid, and
- a3) a froth-forming element.
- 2.1.2 The expression "emulsifying the so heated milk" (step D) defines a step consisting in including air inside the heated milk and thus producing a froth. Due to the presence of the words "so heated", it is clear that step D is carried out after step C.

Having regard to the features specified in the characterising portion of Claim 1 (ie features E to E113), it is also clear that step D is carried out after step B.

However, neither Claim 1 nor the description refers to a time relationship between steps B and C. In other words, Claim 1 cannot be interpreted as defining a method in which the milk is heated only after having been inserted into the container.

2.2 Claim 1 of the patent as granted was directed to a method for making "cappuccino or the like" (emphasis added), whereas the present amended Claim 1 only refers to "cappuccino". The amendment consists only in the suppression of the expression "or the like".

This amendment, being self supported by Claim 1 as granted and limiting the scope of the claim, does not contravene either Article 123(2) or Article 123(3) EPC.

3. Procedural matter

. . . / . . .

The documents (enclosures A to G) submitted by the appellant with the statement stating the grounds of appeal as well as those (enclosures 1 to 6) submitted by respondent I with the letter dated 22 February 2002 either were published after the filing date of the patent in suit or are not provided with a publication date.

Therefore, these documents are not taken into consideration.

- 4. Article 100(c) EPC
- 4.1 Claim 1 of the application as filed can be construed as being directed to a milk jug with froth-forming device for making cappuccino and the like, comprising
 - al) a container body
 - a2) a lid, and
 - a3) a froth-forming element,

wherein

- E1121) the lid can close the container body (2),
- E11) the froth forming element (10) is constituted by a plunger element (11),
- E112) the plunger element is supported and guided by the lid (4), and
- E113) a rod is associated with the plunger element, and protrudes from the lid.

- 4.1.1 Claim 1 of the patent as granted differs from Claim 1 of the application as filed in that
 - (i) it is directed to a method, ie to the use of a milk jug (feature A), instead of being directed to a milk jug comprising a container body, a lid, and a froth-forming element (features al, a2 and a3),

(ii) features B, C, D, E, and E111 have been added.

- 4.2 Having regard to the comments in section 2.1.2 above, feature C, read in conjunction with feature D, means that the milk has to be heated before being emulsified. Thus, feature C has a limiting effect with respect to the present Claim 1 (as well as with respect to Claim 1 of the patent as granted), in so far as the scope of the claim is limited to methods in which the emulsifying step is carried out only after the heating of the milk. In other words, due to features C and D, the scope of the present Claim 1 (as well as of Claim 1 as granted), does not extend to methods in which the milk is emulsified before or during heating or without any heating.
- 4.3 It has however to be noted that the application as filed does not **explicitly** disclose the step of heating of the milk (feature C) but only refers to the step of emulsifying the milk contained in a container by means of a froth-forming element.

The application as filed therefore did not explicitly disclose the milk heating as such, let alone the specific steps sequence between heating and emulsifying.

4.4 With respect to feature C, the appellant essentially argued that the step of heating the milk before emulsifying is **implicitly** disclosed in the application as filed. The arguments of the appellant can be summarized as follows:

- (i) The application as filed clearly refers to "a milk jug with a froth-forming device for making 'cappuccino'" (page 1, lines 1 and 2). The introductory part of the description of the application as filed also refers to the use of a steam jet as a technique used to make cappuccino (page 1, lines 3 to 5). Thus, the expression "cappuccino" has to be construed as defining a hot beverage, ie a warm mixture of coffee (espresso) and milk with froth. Thus, the skilled person will immediately realize that the milk used for making cappuccino has to be heated.
- (ii) The introductory part of the description of the application as filed refers to the milk jug used to emulsify the milk, firstly, as being provided with a handgrip (5) made of heat insulating material (page 3, lines 1 to 5), secondly, as being provided with a froth-forming element (10) having at its free end a grip knob (13), preferably made of a heat insulating material (page 3, lines 10 to 15), and thirdly, as having a lid (4) which is provided "in order to facilitate the actuation" with a finger-bearing element (6) made of heat insulating material (page 3, lines 16 and 17). The skilled person reading the description of the application as filed will derive from it the information that all the elements of the milk jug which have to be touched,

. . . / . . .

- 7 -

and particularly the elements to be touched when the froth-forming element is actuated (ie grip knob 13 and finger-bearing element 6), are made of heat insulating material. Therefore, the skilled person will immediately realize that the emulsifying step takes place after the heating of the milk.

- 4.4.1 With respect to the appellant's comments referred to in section 4.4 (i) above, the board has no doubts that the expression "cappuccino" defines a hot beverage, consisting of a warm mixture of coffee (espresso) and milk with froth. The introductory part (page 1, line 1 to page 2, line 12) of the description of the application as filed makes it clear that the aim of the invention is to emulsify milk without having to resort to the use of a jet of steam (see particularly page 1, lines 13 to 17). However, this part of the description of the application as filed does not even implicitly disclose that the milk to be used for making cappuccino is heated, nor does it implicitly disclose that the milk has to be heated before emulsifying it. In other words, the fact the aim of the invention is to produce a hot beverage called cappuccino does not imply that the milk used for making cappuccino is heated before being emulsified. It has to be noted that a (hot) "cappuccino" could be made for example by mixing coffee, heated milk and frothed milk obtained by emulsifying cold milk.
- 4.4.2 Likewise, the board cannot accept the arguments referred to in section 4.4 (ii) for the following reasons:

The fact that all the elements of the milk jug which

. . . / . . .

- 8 -

are touched when the milk-frothing element is actuated are made of heat insulating material implies that the milk **could be** hot before the beginning of the emulsifying step but does not imply in a clear and unequivocal manner that the milk contained in the milk jug **has to be** previously heated before the beginning of the emulsifying step. In other words, the presence of the elements made of heat insulating material represents only the possibility of using the milk jug for emulsifying heated milk but does not clearly and unambiguously discloses the step of heating the milk before emulsifying it.

It has also to be noted that the step of emulsifying the milk could be carried out for example simultaneously with the step of heating the milk.

- 4.5 The appellant also argued that the additional step of heating the milk before emulsifying it is only a limitation which does not provide any technical contribution to the claimed subject-matter and does not give any unwarranted advantage to the appellant and that, therefore, this step has to be considered not as contravening Article 100(c) EPC, having regard to the decision G 1/93 (OJ EPO 1994, 541).
- 4.5.1 The board cannot accept this argument for the following reasons:

The technical problem to be solved, as it can be understood from the application as filed, is to emulsify the milk for making cappuccino "without having to resort to the use of a jet of steam". It is clear that the steps of inserting the milk in the container and emulsifying the milk by causing it to pass through

. . . / . . .

- 9 -

the froth-forming element defined by features E1, E11, E111, E112, E1121 and E113 contribute to the solution of this problem. It is also clear that the additional step of heating the milk before emulsifying is not independent from the above mentioned steps but interacts with them and particularly with the way these steps solve the technical problem. Therefore, this additional step provides a technical contribution to the invention as defined by the present Claim 1 (as well as by Claim 1 of the patent as granted).

It has also to be noted that the appellant, on the one side, asserted that the additional step is not essential but, on the other side (especially in his written submissions, see letter dated 28 March 2000), presented this additional heating step as being very important in order to obtain milk froth for making a cappuccino.

4.6 The step of heating the milk before emulsifying it cannot be derived in a clear and unequivocal way from the application as filed (see comments in sections 4.3 to 4.4.2 above). Since this step limits the scope of protection conferred to the patent (see comments in section 4.2 above) and is considered as providing a technical contribution to the claimed subject-matter (see comments in sections 4.5 and 4.5.1 above), the present Claim 1 contravenes the requirements of Article 100(c) EPC.

Order

For these reasons it is decided that:

The appeal is dismissed.

The Registrar:

The Chairman:

G. Magouliotis

C. Andries